UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF GINGER (Zingiber officinale)
EXTRACT ON HISTOLOGY OF FEMALE
REPRODUCTIVE ORGANS FOLLOWING

SERIES OF INCUBATION TIME

NOR LISA ASSAKINA BINTI JAMIL

FACULTY OF PHARMACY
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA (UiTM)

2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude to my helpful supervisor, Madam
Siti Syairah Mohd Mutalip for her guidance, advice and support throughout this
study. The supervision and support that she gave truly helps in the progression and
smoothness of my research. My grateful thanks also go to my friend that works
together with me, Miss Lailatul Munirah for the wise idea throughout the project.
Not forgetting, great appreciation goes to MPG and BRAIN staffs, Miss Shermila
and Mr Syed Ridzuan who helped me in preparing the materials used for the study.
To my loving parents, thank you for believing in me and giving me continuous
support to successfully finish the study. Last but not least, thank you to all my

colleagues and to all who had assisted and making this study a success.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Introduction

Obijectives

Problem statement

Significant of study

Hypothesis

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1

2.2

Ginger (Zingiber officinale)

211
212
2.1.3
214
2.15
2.1.6

Taxonomy and geographical distribution
Zingiberaceae

Worldwide cultivation

Cultivation in Malaysia

Composition of ginger

Medicinal uses of ginger

Female reproductive system

221
2.2.2

Overview

Ovaries and its histological

Page

Vi
vii

viii

W W O w N

© o0 o0 ~N o B

12
12



2.2.3 Fallopian tubes and its histological

2.2.4 Uterus and its histological

2.2.5 Studies about ginger on reproductive system

CHAPTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHODS)

3.1 Treatments

3.2 Histological Analysis

3.21
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.24
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8

Histological Sample Collection
Fixation

Dehydration

Clearing

Embedding

Sectioning

Staining

Mounting

CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT)

4.1  Control group 14 days female mice

13
14
15

18

19
19
20
20
20
21
22
23

24

4.2  Treatment of dose of 100ug/kg/day for 7 days, 14 days and 21 days.

4.2.1 Ovary

4.2.2 Uterus

CHAPTER FIVE (DISCUSSION)
CHAPTER SIX (CONCLUSION)
BIBLIOGRAPHY

27
28

30
34
35



ABSTRACT

Ginger ( Zingiber officinale ) is one of the spices that is commonly used as a
medicine from two thousand years ago in several Asian countries. Numerous studies
showed that it has various beneficial effects. However, the study of ginger on female
reproductive organs is still sparse. Therefore, we conducted a preliminary study on
the ginger effect to histology of female reproductive organs in mice which include
ovary and uterus. 100ug/kg of ginger extract was administered orally to three groups
of female mice. A fourth group served as control and received the treatment vehicle,
distilled water. The treatment lasted for 7, 14 and 21 days before sacrificed. The
ovary and uterus were collected from executed mice for histological examination.
The results demonstrated that 100ug/kg of ginger extract do not exert any effect as
there were no changes found in the histological structure of ovary and uterus. All of
the female mice exhibit normal appearance and arrangement of ovary and uterus
cells without any sign of toxicity. In conclusion, 100ug/kg of ginger extract was
considered to be safe for consumption for 7, 14 and 21 days. This study may
encourage future study to be done for further examination on the safety and the

potential risks of toxicity of ginger.

Keywords :

Ginger, Histology, Safe, Ovary, Uterus

viii



	FULL THESIS LISA ASSAKINA.pdf

