UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EFFECT OF GINGER (Zingiber officinale) EXTRACT ON HISTOLOGY OF FEMALE REPRODUCTIVE ORGANS FOLLOWING SERIES OF INCUBATION TIME

# NOR LISA ASSAKINA BINTI JAMIL

# FACULTY OF PHARMACY UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA (UiTM)

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude to my helpful supervisor, Madam Siti Syairah Mohd Mutalip for her guidance, advice and support throughout this study. The supervision and support that she gave truly helps in the progression and smoothness of my research. My grateful thanks also go to my friend that works together with me, Miss Lailatul Munirah for the wise idea throughout the project. Not forgetting, great appreciation goes to MPG and BRAIN staffs, Miss Shermila and Mr Syed Ridzuan who helped me in preparing the materials used for the study. To my loving parents, thank you for believing in me and giving me continuous support to successfully finish the study. Last but not least, thank you to all my colleagues and to all who had assisted and making this study a success.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii

## CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Objectives	2
1.3	Problem statement	3
1.4	Significant of study	3
1.5	Hypothesis	3

## CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)

2.1 Ginger ( <i>Zingiber officinale</i> )			
	2.1.1	Taxonomy and geographical distribution	4
	2.1.2	Zingiberaceae	6
	2.1.3	Worldwide cultivation	7
	2.1.4	Cultivation in Malaysia	8
	2.1.5	Composition of ginger	8
	2.1.6	Medicinal uses of ginger	9
2.2	2 Female reproductive system		
	2.2.1	Overview	12
	2.2.2	Ovaries and its histological	12

2.2.3	Fallopian tubes and its histological	13
2.2.4	Uterus and its histological	14
2.2.5	Studies about ginger on reproductive system	15

## CHAPTER THREE (MATERIALS AND METHODS)

3.1	Treatments		18
3.2 Histological Analysis		ogical Analysis	
	3.2.1	Histological Sample Collection	19
	3.2.2	Fixation	19
	3.2.3	Dehydration	20
	3.2.4	Clearing	20
	3.2.5	Embedding	20
	3.2.6	Sectioning	21
	3.2.7	Staining	22
	3.2.8	Mounting	23

### CHAPTER FOUR (RESULT)

4.1	Control group 14 days female mice 24			
4.2	Treatment of dose of 100µg/kg/day for 7 days, 14 days and 21 days.			
	4.2.1	Ovary	27	
	4.2.2	Uterus	28	
CHA	PTER F	IVE (DISCUSSION)	30	
CHA	PTER S	IX (CONCLUSION)	34	
BIBL	IOGRA	РНҮ	35	

#### ABSTRACT

Ginger ( Zingiber officinale ) is one of the spices that is commonly used as a medicine from two thousand years ago in several Asian countries. Numerous studies showed that it has various beneficial effects. However, the study of ginger on female reproductive organs is still sparse. Therefore, we conducted a preliminary study on the ginger effect to histology of female reproductive organs in mice which include ovary and uterus. 100µg/kg of ginger extract was administered orally to three groups of female mice. A fourth group served as control and received the treatment vehicle, distilled water. The treatment lasted for 7, 14 and 21 days before sacrificed. The ovary and uterus were collected from executed mice for histological examination. The results demonstrated that 100µg/kg of ginger extract do not exert any effect as there were no changes found in the histological structure of ovary and uterus. All of the female mice exhibit normal appearance and arrangement of ovary and uterus cells without any sign of toxicity. In conclusion, 100µg/kg of ginger extract was considered to be safe for consumption for 7, 14 and 21 days. This study may encourage future study to be done for further examination on the safety and the potential risks of toxicity of ginger.

Keywords :

Ginger, Histology, Safe, Ovary, Uterus